


Item 1.04 Mine Safety – Reporting of Shutdowns and Patterns of Violations

Section 1503(b)(1) of the Dodd-Frank Act requires the disclosure on a Current Report on Form 8-K of the receipt of an imminent danger order (an
“Order”) under section 107(a) of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 issued by the Mine Safety and Health Administration (“MSHA”).

On May 2, 2024, Tilden Mining Company L.C. (the “Company”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cleveland-Cliffs Inc., received an Order from MSHA at
the Company’s operations in Michigan. According to the Order, MSHA observed a trucking contractor loading a piece of equipment for Komatsu Joy Global
working without fall protection on the back of a stationary flatbed vehicle at a height of 53 inches above the ground. The contractor returned to the ground, and
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC.

Date: May 3, 2024 By: /s/ James D. Graham
Name: James D. Graham
Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Legal and

Administrative Officer & Secretary
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